# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE TO**

Tender Offer Statement under Section 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 10)

# Mobileye N.V.

(Name of Subject Company (Issuer))

# Cyclops Holdings, LLC

(Offeror)

a wholly owned subsidiary of

## **Intel Corporation**

(Ultimate Parent of Offeror)

(Names of Filing Persons (identifying status as offeror, issuer, or other person))

#### Ordinary shares, nominal value €0.01 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

## N51488117

(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

## **Steve Rodgers**

Executive Vice President and General Counsel Intel Corporation 2200 Mission College Blvd. Santa Clara, California 95054-1549 Telephone: (408) 765-8080

(Name, address, and telephone number of person authorized to receive notices and communications on behalf of filing persons)

with copies to:

Kenton J. King Sonia K. Nijjar Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP 525 University Avenue Palo Alto, California 94301 +1 650 470-4500

Alexander J. Kaarls Houthoff Buruma Gustav Mahlerplein 50 1082 MA Amsterdam The Netherlands

+31 20 605 60 00

Tel Aviv 6702101 Israel +972 3 608 7777

Barak S. Platt

Yigal Arnon & Co.

1 Azrieli Center

Round Building

CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

	\$15,397,689,308.00	\$1,784,592.00
nominal value €0.01 per sha pursuant to outstanding stoc outstanding stock options b subject to issuance pursuant issuer to the offeror and are The filing fee was calculate	are, of Mobileye N.V. multiplied by the offer considerable options with an exercise price less than \$63.54 per yean amount equal to \$63.54 minus the weighted average to restricted share units multiplied by the offer constant as of March 31, 2017, the most recent practicable ded in accordance with Rule 0-11 under the Securities	the transaction value is determined by adding the sum of (i) 222,411,106 ordinary shares stration of \$63.54 per share, (ii) the net offer consideration for 28,435,593 shares issuable in share (which is calculated by multiplying the number of shares underlying such strage exercise price for such stock options of \$21.27 per share) and (iii) 1,002,756 shares ideration of \$63.54 per share. The foregoing share figures have been provided by the atte.  Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Fee Rate Advisory #1 for Fiscal Year 2017,
		identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the he date of its filing.
Amount Previously Paid: \$1,784,592.00		Filing Party: Cyclops Holdings, LLC and Intel Corporation
Form or Registration No.: Schedule TO		Date Filed: April 5, 2017
Check the box if the filing r	elates solely to preliminary communications made be	efore the commencement of a tender offer.
Check the a	ppropriate boxes below to designate any transactions	s to which the statement relates:
	third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1. issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4. going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3. amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.	
Check the f	ollowing box if the filing is a final amendment repor	ting the results of the tender offer: $\Box$
If applicable	e, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate t	he appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:
	Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer) Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender O	Offer)
	nominal value €0.01 per sha pursuant to outstanding stock options by subject to issuance pursuant issuer to the offeror and are. The filing fee was calculate issued August 31, 2016, by  Check the box if any part of previous filing by registration.  Amount Previously  Form or Registration.  Check the box if the filing received the control of the cont	nominal value €0.01 per share, of Mobileye N.V. multiplied by the offer conside pursuant to outstanding stock options with an exercise price less than \$63.54 per outstanding stock options by an amount equal to \$63.54 minus the weighted ave subject to issuance pursuant to restricted share units multiplied by the offer consissuer to the offeror and are, as of March 31, 2017, the most recent practicable of The filing fee was calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11 under the Securities issued August 31, 2016, by multiplying the transaction value by 0.0001159.  Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) and previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule, and to Amount Previously Paid: \$1,784,592.00  Form or Registration No.: Schedule TO  Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications made be Check the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions.  \[ \begin{array}{c} \text{ third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.} \text{ issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.} \text{ going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.} \text{ amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.} \end{array}  Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment report If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate to Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer)

This Amendment No. 10 (this "Amendment") amends and supplements the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO initially filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on April 5, 2017 (together with any amendments and supplements thereto, the "Schedule TO") in relation to the tender offer by Cyclops Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Purchaser") and a wholly owned subsidiary of Intel Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Intel"), for all outstanding ordinary shares, nominal value €0.01 per share (the "Shares"), of Mobileye N.V., a public limited liability company (naamloze vennootschap) organized under the laws of The Netherlands registered with the trade register in The Netherlands under file number 34158597 ("Mobileye"), at a price of \$63.54 per Share, less any applicable withholding taxes and without interest to the holders thereof, payable in cash, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the offer to purchase dated April 5, 2017 (together with any amendments and supplements thereto, the "Offer to Purchase"), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit (a)(1)(A) to the Schedule TO, and in the related letter of transmittal (together with any amendments and supplements thereto, the "Letter of Transmittal"), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit (a)(1)(B) to the Schedule TO.

Except as specifically provided herein, the information contained in the Schedule TO, the Offer to Purchase, and the Letter of Transmittal remains unchanged and this Amendment does not modify any of the information previously reported on the Schedule TO. This Amendment should be read in conjunction with the Schedule TO, the Offer to Purchase, and the Letter of Transmittal.

## **Amendments to the Schedule TO**

#### Items 1, 4, and 11. Summary Term Sheet; Terms of the Transaction; and Additional Information.

Items 1, 4, and 11 of the Schedule TO are hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following text thereto:

On July 31, 2017, Intel announced an extension of the expiration of the Offer to 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on August 11, 2017, unless the Offer is further extended or earlier terminated in accordance with the Purchase Agreement. The Offer was previously scheduled to expire at 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on July 28, 2017.

The Depositary has advised Intel and Cyclops that, as of 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on July 28, 2017, 175,088,921 Shares (excluding Shares tendered pursuant to guaranteed delivery procedures), representing approximately 78.63% of the outstanding Shares, had been validly tendered pursuant to the Offer and not properly withdrawn and an additional 27,187,778 Shares, representing approximately 12.21% of the outstanding Shares, had been tendered pursuant to guaranteed delivery procedures.

The full text of the press release issued by Intel announcing the extension of the Offer is attached hereto as Exhibit (a)(5)(O) and is incorporated by reference herein.

#### Item 12. Exhibits.

Item 12 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following exhibit:

Exhibit (a)(5)(O)

Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated July 31, 2017, announcing extension of the Tender Offer.

## Amendments to the Offer to Purchase and the Other Exhibits to the Schedule TO

All references to "5:00 p.m., New York City time, on July 28, 2017" in the Offer to Purchase (Exhibit (a)(1)(A) to the Schedule TO), Form of Letter of Transmittal (Exhibit (a)(1)(B) to the Schedule TO), Form of Notice of Guaranteed Delivery (Exhibit (a)(1)(C) to the Schedule TO), Form of Letter to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies, and Other Nominees (Exhibit (a)(1)(D) to the Schedule TO), and Form of Letter to Clients for Use by Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies, and Other Nominees (Exhibit (a)(1)(E) to the Schedule TO) are hereby amended and replaced with "5:00 p.m., New York City time, on August 11, 2017". The Offer to Purchase and Items 1 through 9 and 11 of the Schedule TO, to the extent such Items incorporate by reference the information contained in any of the foregoing exhibits, are hereby amended and supplemented to reflect the same.

# **SIGNATURES**

After due inquiry and to the best of their knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: July 31, 2017

# Cyclops Holdings, LLC

By: /s/ Robert H. Swan

Robert H. Swan Manager

# **Intel Corporation**

By: /s/ Robert H. Swan

Robert H. Swan
Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit No.	Description
(a)(1)(A)	Offer to Purchase, dated April 5, 2017.1
(a)(1)(B)	Form of Letter of Transmittal (including the Declaration of Status for Israeli Income Tax Purposes and Substitute Form W-9).1
(a)(1)(C)	Form of Notice of Guaranteed Delivery.1
(a)(1)(D)	Form of Letter to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies, and Other Nominees.1
(a)(1)(E)	Form of Letter to Clients for Use by Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies, and Other Nominees. <sup>1</sup>
(a)(1)(F)	Text of Summary Advertisement as published in <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> on April 5, 2017. <sup>1</sup>
(a)(5)(A)	Joint Press Release issued by Intel Corporation and Mobileye N.V., dated March 13, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(a)(5)(B)	Investor Presentation, dated March 13, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(a)(5)(C)	Intel Acquires Mobileye Frequently Asked Questions, dated March 13, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Schedule TO-C filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(a)(5)(D)	Letter to Intel Corporation Employees from Brian Krzanich, Chief Executive Officer of Intel Corporation, dated March 13, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to the Schedule TO-C filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(a)(5)(E)	Intel Corporation and Mobileye N.V. Transaction Website Homepage, published March 13, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 to the Schedule TO-C filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(a)(5)(F)	Transcript of Joint Investor Conference Call held by Intel Corporation and Mobileye N.V. on March 13, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.4 to the Schedule TO-C filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(a)(5)(G)	Intel Corporation to Acquire Mobileye N.V. Revised Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ), dated March 17, 2017 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Schedule TO-C filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 17, 2017).
(a)(5)(H)	Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated April 5, 2017, announcing launch of Tender Offer. <sup>1</sup>
(a)(5)(I)	English Translation of the Japanese-language Extraordinary Report filed by Intel Corporation with the Director-General of the Kanto Local Finance Bureau of the Ministry of Finance of Japan pursuant to the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan, dated April 20, 2017.2
(a)(5)(J)	Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated June 12, 2017, announcing expiration of the waiting period under the HSR Act. <sup>3</sup>
(a)(5)(K)	Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated June 14, 2017, announcing approval under the Israel Restrictive Trade Practices Law, 5748-1988.4
(a)(5)(L)	Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated June 22, 2017, announcing extension of Tender Offer.5
(a)(5)(M)	Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated July 10, 2017, announcing approval under the competition laws of Germany and Austria.6
(a)(5)(N)	Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated July 14, 2017, announcing receipt of Pre-Wired Asset Sale Ruling and extension of the Tender Offer. <sup>7</sup>
(a)(5)(O)	Text of Press Release issued by Intel Corporation, dated July 31, 2017, announcing extension of the Tender Offer.8

Exhibit No.	
(d)(1)	Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2017, by and among Intel Corporation, Cyclops Holdings, Inc., and Mobileye N.V. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(d)(2)	Confidentiality Agreement, effective as of February 1, 2017, by and between Intel Corporation and Mobileye N.V.1
(d)(3)	Transaction Letter, dated as of February 1, 2017, by and between Intel Corporation and Mobileye N.V.1
(d)(4)	Tender and Support Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2017, by and between Intel Corporation, Ziv Aviram, and Cyclops Holdings, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(d)(5)	Tender and Support Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2017, by and between Intel Corporation, Amnon Shashua, and Cyclops Holdings, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(d)(6)	Non-Competition Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2017, by and between Intel Corporation and Amnon Shashua (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Intel Corporation with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on March 13, 2017).
(d)(7)	Employment Agreement Addendum, dated as of March 12, 2017, by and between Mobileye Vision Technologies Ltd. and Amnon Shashua. 1
(d)(8)	Power of Attorney of Intel Corporation and Cyclops Holdings, LLC, dated April 20, 2017.2

- Previously filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Cyclops Holdings, LLC in its Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO on April 5, 2017.
- Previously filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Cyclops Holdings, LLC in Amendment No. 1 to its Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO on April 20, 2017.
- Previously filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Cyclops Holdings, LLC in Amendment No. 4 to its Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO on June 12, 2017.
- 4 Previously filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Cyclops Holdings, LLC in Amendment No. 6 to its Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO on June 14, 2017.
- 5 Previously filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Cyclops Holdings, LLC in Amendment No. 7 to its Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO on June 22, 2017.
- 6 Previously filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Cyclops Holdings, LLC in Amendment No. 8 to its Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO on July 10, 2017.
- Previously filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission by Cyclops Holdings, LLC in Amendment No. 9 to its Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO on July 14, 2017.
- 8 Filed herewith.



Intel Corporation 2200 Mission College Blvd. Santa Clara, CA 95054-1549

# News Release

## Intel Extends Cash Tender Offer for All Outstanding Shares of Mobileye

SANTA CLARA, Calif., July 31, 2017 – Intel Corporation (NASDAQ: INTC) today announced that Cyclops Holdings, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Intel, has extended the offering period of its previously announced all cash tender offer to purchase all of the outstanding ordinary shares of Mobileye N.V. (NYSE: MBLY). The tender offer is being made pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2017, by and among Intel, Cyclops and Mobileye (the "Purchase Agreement"). The tender offer is now scheduled to expire at 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on August 11, 2017, unless the tender offer is extended or earlier terminated, in either case pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, LLC, the depositary for the tender offer, has advised Cyclops that as of 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on July 28, 2017, the previously scheduled expiration time, 175,088,921 Mobileye ordinary shares (excluding Mobileye ordinary shares tendered pursuant to guaranteed delivery procedures), representing approximately 78.63 percent of the outstanding Mobileye ordinary shares, had been validly tendered pursuant to the tender offer and not properly withdrawn and an additional 27,187,778 Mobileye ordinary shares, representing approximately 12.21 percent of the outstanding Mobileye ordinary shares, had been tendered pursuant to guaranteed delivery procedures. The transaction is currently expected to close during the third quarter of 2017. Mobileye shareholders who have already tendered their ordinary shares of Mobileye do not have to re-tender their shares or take any other action as a result of the extension of the expiration date of the tender offer.

Completion of the tender offer remains subject to additional conditions described in the tender offer statement on Schedule TO filed by Cyclops Holdings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on April 5, 2017 (as amended and supplemented, the "Schedule TO"). Such conditions include the receipt of regulatory approval from the Korean Fair Trade Commission and at least 67 percent of Mobileye's outstanding shares being validly tendered and not withdrawn prior to the expiration of the tender offer (including any extensions). The tender offer will continue to be extended until all conditions are satisfied or waived, or until the tender offer is terminated, in either case pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement and as described in the Schedule TO.

D.F. King & Co. is acting as information agent for the tender offer. Requests for documents and questions regarding the tender offer may be directed to D.F. King toll free at (800) 966-9021 (for shareholders) or collect at (212) 269-5550 (for banks and brokers).

#### **About Intel**

Intel (NASDAQ: INTC) expands the boundaries of technology to make the most amazing experiences possible. Information about Intel can be found at <a href="newsroom.intel.com">newsroom.intel.com</a> and <a href="intel.com">intel.com</a>.

## Additional Information and Where to Find It

This press release is for informational purposes only and is neither an offer to purchase nor a solicitation of an offer to sell any ordinary shares of Mobileye or any other securities. A tender offer statement on Schedule TO, including an offer to purchase, a letter of transmittal and related documents, has been filed with the SEC by Intel and one or more of its subsidiaries and a solicitation/recommendation statement on Schedule 14D-9, has been filed with the SEC by Mobileye. The offer to purchase all of the issued and outstanding ordinary shares of Mobileye will only be made pursuant to the offer to purchase, the letter of transmittal and related documents filed as a part of the tender offer statement on Schedule TO, in each case as amended from time to time. THE TENDER OFFER MATERIALS (INCLUDING AN OFFER TO PURCHASE, A RELATED LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL AND CERTAIN OTHER TENDER OFFER DOCUMENTS) AND THE SOLICITATION/RECOMMENDATION STATEMENT ON SCHEDULE 14D-9 CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION. INVESTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS OF MOBILEYE ARE URGED TO READ THESE DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION THAT SUCH HOLDERS SHOULD CONSIDER BEFORE MAKING ANY DECISION REGARDING TENDERING THEIR ORDINARY SHARES. Investors and security holders may obtain a free copy of these statements and other documents filed with the SEC at the website maintained by the SEC at <a href="https://intelandmobileye.transactionannouncement.com">https://intelandmobileye.transactionannouncement.com</a>), or by directing such requests to D.F. King & Co., Inc., the information agent for the tender offer, toll free at (800) 966-9021 (for shareholders) or collect at (212) 269-5550 (for banks and brokers).

#### **Forward-Looking Statements**

This document contains forward-looking statements related to the proposed transaction between Intel and Mobileye, including statements regarding the benefits and the timing of the transaction as well as statements regarding the companies' products and markets. Words such as "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "expect," "forecast," "intend," "may," "plan," "project," "predict," "should," "would" and "will" and variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. Such statements are based on management's expectations as of the date they were first made and involve risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in our forward-looking statements. Such risks and uncertainties include, among others, the outcome of regulatory reviews of the proposed transaction; the ability of the parties to complete the transaction in the time expected or at all; the ability of Intel to successfully integrate Mobileye's business; the market for advanced driving assistance systems and autonomous driving may develop more slowly than expected or than it has in the past; evolving government regulation of the advanced driving assistance systems and autonomous driving markets; the risk that we are unable to commercially develop the technologies acquired or achieve the anticipated benefits and synergies of the transaction; the risk that we are unable to develop derivative works from the technologies acquired; our ability to attract new or maintain existing customer and supplier relationships at reasonable cost; the failure to protect and enforce our intellectual property rights; assertions or claims by third parties that we infringe their intellectual property rights; the risk of technological developments and innovations by others; the risk of potential losses related to any product liability claims and litigation; the risk that the parties are unable to retain and hire key personnel; unanticipated restructuring costs ma

incurred or undisclosed liabilities assumed; and other risks detailed in Intel's and Mobileye's filings with the SEC, including those discussed in Intel's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and in any subsequent periodic reports on Form 10-Q and Form 8-K and Mobileye's most recent Annual Report on Form 20-F and in any subsequent reports on Form 6-K, each of which is on file or furnished with the SEC and available at the SEC's website at <a href="www.sec.gov">www.sec.gov</a>. SEC filings for Intel are also available on Intel's Investor Relations website at <a href="www.intc.com">www.intc.com</a>, and SEC filings for Mobileye are available in the Investor Relations section of Mobileye's website at <a href="ir.mobileye.com">ir.mobileye.com</a>. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of their dates. Unless otherwise required by applicable law, Intel and Mobileye undertake no obligation and do not intend to update these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

**- 30** -

Intel and the Intel logo are trademarks of Intel Corporation in the United States and other countries.

CONTACTS: Cara Walker

Intel Media Relations 503-696-0831 cara.walker@intel.com

Mark Henninger Intel Investor Relations 408-653-9944

Mark.h.henninger@intel.com